

No. 16-

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC

PETITIONER,

v.

M.M. EX REL. MEYERS, *et al.*,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Illinois Appellate Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ

Counsel of Record

ETHAN P. DAVIS

DAVID P. MATTERN

KING & SPALDING LLP

1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 737-0500

jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for GlaxoSmithKline

LLC

March 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	6
A. Legal Background	6
B. Factual Background	7
C. GSK’s Motion To Dismiss	8
D. The Decision Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. Federal and State Courts Are Split Over The Arising-From Requirement for Specific Jurisdiction	13
A. Courts Disagree Over Whether Specific Jurisdiction Requires But- For Causation, Proximate Causation, Or No Causation	14
B. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle to Decide The But-For Versus Proximate Causation Side of the <i>BMS</i> Split	19

II. The Illinois Appellate Court’s Decision Is Wrong.....	23
A. The But-For Standard Is Infinitely Malleable and Subject to Abuse.	23
B. The Decision Below Reinstates The Old, Rejected Standard for General Jurisdiction.	27
III. Like <i>BMS</i> , The Decision Below Implicates A Recurring Question of Significant National Importance.	30
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Order Denying Petition for Leave to Appeal in the Supreme Court of Illinois (November 23, 2016).....	App. 1
Appendix B	
Opinion in the Appellate Court of Illinois, First District (August 26, 2016).....	App. 2
Appendix C	
Order Granting Petition for Leave to Appeal in the Appellate Court of Illinois, First Judicial District (September 10, 2015).....	App. 32
Appendix D	
Order in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois County Department, Law Division (June 10, 2015)	App. 34

Appendix E

Transcript of Proceedings in the Circuit
Court of Cook County, Illinois, County
Department, Law Division
(June 10, 2015) App. 36

Appendix F

Complaint in the Circuit Court of Cook
County, Illinois County Department, Law
Division
(July 2, 2014) App. 86

Appendix G

Amended Reply in Support of Motion to
Dismiss the Six Out-Of-State Plaintiffs'
Claims for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction in
the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois
County Department, Law Division Excerpt
Exhibit A - Amended Declaration of Kalpesh
Joshi
(January 23, 2015)..... App. 127

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen et al. v. Janssen Pharm. et al.</i> , No. 1522-CC00187-01 (22nd Jud. Cir. Ct., City of St. Louis).....	32
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016) <i>pet. for cert. granted</i> , No. 16-466 (Jan. 19, 2017)	17
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	15, 24, 25
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	22
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, and Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 107 F.3d 1052 (3d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	passim
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	26
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	16, 25, 28
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	27
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	27

<i>Fitts, et al. v. GSK</i> , No. 1622-CC00539 (22nd Jud. Cir. Ct., City of St. Louis).....	31
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	18, 29
<i>Gridley v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 840 N.E.2d 269 (Ill. 2005)	33
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	34
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15, 20, 21, 24, 26
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	13, 14
<i>Hogans v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 1422-CC09012-01 (22nd Jud. Cir. Ct., City of St. Louis).....	32
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	24, 25, 27
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	6
<i>Keller v. Henderson</i> , 834 N.E. 2d 930 (Ill. App. 2005).....	20
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	27
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996).....	15, 23

<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007)	15, 16, 23, 26
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	14, 16
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012)	25
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	23
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	24, 25, 26
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989)	34
<i>Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 316 P.3d 287 (Or. 2013).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-439 (CEJ), 2016 WL 1721143 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2016).....	31
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 2013 IL 113909 (2013).....	11, 20
<i>Shell et al. v. General Motors</i> , No. 1522-cc00346 (22nd Jud. Cir. Ct., City of St. Louis).....	31
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000).....	18
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 783 P.2d 78 (Wash. 1989).....	15
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>rev'd.</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	15

<i>State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , No. SC 95514, 2017 WL 770977 (Mo. Feb. 28, 2017).....	32
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994)	14
<i>The G.R. Booth</i> , 171 U.S. 450 (1898)	27
<i>Timms v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 4:16-cv-00733-JAR, 2016 WL 3667982 (E.D. Mo. Jul. 11, 2016).....	31
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 16-481 (Oct. 7, 2016)	18
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	16, 22
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	25
<i>Waters v. Merchants' Louisville Ins. Co.</i> , 36 U.S. 213 (1837)	26
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	6, 7, 30
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1257(a).....	1
Illinois Code of Civil Procedure § 2-209(c).....	1
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. Amend XIV.....	1
